



5-4-2011

Florida v. HHS - Response Brief for the States

State of Florida

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>



Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

State of Florida, "Florida v. HHS - Response Brief for the States" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 36.
<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/36>

This Appellant Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF FLORIDA, by and through
Pam Bondi, Attorney General of the State of Florida;
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, by and through
Alan Wilson, Attorney General of the State of South Carolina;
STATE OF NEBRASKA, by and through
Jon Bruning, Attorney General of the State of Nebraska;
STATE OF TEXAS, by and through
Greg Abbott, Attorney General of the State of Texas;
STATE OF UTAH, by and through
Mark L. Shurtleff, Attorney General of the State of Utah;
STATE OF LOUISIANA, by and through
James D. “Buddy” Caldwell, Attorney General of the State of Louisiana;
STATE OF ALABAMA, by and through
Luther Strange, Attorney General of the State of Alabama;
BILL SCHUETTE, Attorney General of the STATE OF MICHIGAN,
on behalf of the People of Michigan;
STATE OF COLORADO, by and through
John W. Suthers, Attorney General of the State of Colorado;
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, by and through
Thomas W. Corbett, Jr., Governor, and William H. Ryan, Jr., Acting
Attorney General, of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania;
STATE OF WASHINGTON, by and through
Robert M. McKenna, Attorney General of the State of Washington;
STATE OF IDAHO, by and through
Lawrence G. Wasden, Attorney General of the State of Idaho;
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, by and through
Marty J. Jackley, Attorney General of the State of South Dakota;
STATE OF INDIANA, by and through
Gregory F. Zoeller, Attorney General of the State of Indiana;
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, by and through
Wayne Stenehjem, Attorney General of the State of North Dakota;
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, by and through
Haley Barbour, Governor of the State of Mississippi;

STATE OF ARIZONA, by and through

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. The Affordable Care Act..... 4

 1. The Individual Mandate 5

 2. The Medicaid Expansion..... 6

 B. District Court Proceedings 9

 1. Motion to Dismiss 9

 2. Motions for Summary Judgment..... 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 19

 I. The Individual Mandate Exceeds Congress’s Authority to Regulate
 Interstate Commerce..... 19

A.	The Power to Regulate Commerce Does Not Include the Power to Compel Individuals to Engage in Commerce	19
1.	The constitutional text and precedent are clear that the power to regulate commerce does not include the power to compel commerce	19
2.	Congress has never before attempted to use the Commerce Clause to compel private commercial activity.....	23
B.	The Power to Regulate Commerce Does Not Authorize the Lifelong Regulation of Every Citizen on the Ground that Most Will, at Some Point, Engage in Commerce in the Future.....	27
1.	It is not inevitable that everyone will purchase health insurance or consume health care services	28
2.	Exercising regulatory authority over everyone on the theory that most people will eventually engage in an activity would impermissibly give Congress an unbounded police power	32
3.	“Cost-shifting” is neither unique to the health care context nor a basis for departing from fundamental constitutional precepts.....	35
C.	The Individual Mandate is Not a Necessary and Proper Means of Executing the Commerce Power	37
D.	The Individual Mandate is Not a Valid Exercise of Congress’s Taxing Power	43
II.	The ACA’s Dramatic Expansion of the Medicaid Program Is Not a Valid Exercise of Congress’s Spending Power.....	47
A.	The Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Reiterated that Spending Power Conditions Must Be Truly Voluntary	48

B.	Congress’s Conditioning of Billions of Dollars in Medicaid Funding on States’ Acceptance of the ACA’s Expansion of Medicaid is Impermissibly Coercive	52
C.	Neither the District Court Nor the Government Provided Any Meaningful Response to the Merits of the States’ Coercion Claim	55
III.	The District Court Ordered Appropriate Relief	59
A.	The Individual Mandate and Medicaid Reforms May Not Be Severed from the ACA	59
1.	The core health care reforms are not severable.....	60
2.	The various other provisions of the Act are not severable.....	63
B.	The District Court Correctly Included All Parties in its Judgment	67
	CONCLUSION	69
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A. Magnano Co. v. Hamilton</i> , 292 U.S. 40 (1934).....	46
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	69
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	18, 60, 68
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	23, 38
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	69
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	68
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	62, 65
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	46
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	60
<i>City of St. Louis v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 465 (1893).....	20
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	22
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	49
<i>Dep’t of Rev. of Montana v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	46, 47

<i>Doe v. Chiles</i> , 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998)	58
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 345 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 2003)	56
<i>Fla. Ass’n of Rehab. Facilities v. Fla. Dep’t of Health & Rehabilitative Servs.</i> , 225 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2000)	58
<i>Fla. State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	68
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	60
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	9, 56-57, 59
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	passim
<i>Gloucester Ferry Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 114 U.S. 196 (1885).....	20
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	20, 21, 31
<i>Goudy-Bachman v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:10-CV-763, 2011 WL 223010 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2011)	43
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. United States</i> , 187 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Head v. N.M. Bd. of Exam’rs in Optometry</i> , 374 U.S. 424 (1963).....	42
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	9, 59
<i>Jim C. v. United States</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000)	51

<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2000)	56
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. 457 (1871).....	26
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , No. 6:10-cv-00015, 2010 WL 4860299 (W.D. Va. Nov. 30, 2010).....	43
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	67
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	69
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	16, 38, 39, 40
<i>Mead v. Holder</i> , No. 10-950, 2011 WL 611139 (D.D.C. Feb. 22, 2011).....	24, 43
<i>N.H. Dep’t of Employment Sec. v. Marshall</i> , 616 F.2d 240 (1st Cir. 1980).....	55, 56
<i>Nevada v. Skinner</i> , 884 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1989)	56
* <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	passim
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	33
<i>Norman v. Balt. & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 240 (1935).....	26
<i>North Am. Co. v. SEC</i> , 327 U.S. 686 (1946).....	22
<i>Nortz v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 317 (1935).....	26

<i>Oklahoma v. Schweiker</i> , 655 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	55
<i>Parker v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	49
* <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	passim
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	66
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	66
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	49
<i>Simpson v. Shepard</i> , 230 U.S. 352 (1913).....	22
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	44
* <i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	passim
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	42
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	passim
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , Inst., 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009).....	68
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	24, 43

<i>U.S. Citizens Ass’n v. Sebelius</i> , No. 5:10 CV 1065, 2010 WL 4947043 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 22, 2010).....	43
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	46
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	passim
* <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	passim
* <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	passim
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876).....	65
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950).....	44
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	67
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cucinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Va. 2010)	24, 43, 46
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Educ.</i> , Fund, 454 U.S. 151 (1981)	67
<i>West Virginia v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002)	51, 57
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	31
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	58

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 1.....45

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....43

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 19, 26

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 5.....26

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 16.....26

U.S. Const. amend. X.....3

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a)..... 5, 19, 41, 43

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)45

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)(1).....6, 44

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c).....6

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d) 6, 19, 41

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f)19

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f)(1)(A).....54

42 U.S.C. § 4012a(a).....24

42 U.S.C. § 4012a(b)(1).....24

Emergency Banking Relief Act of March 9, 1933, 48 Stat. 226

Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd... 36, 37

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152
(HCERA)

 § 1004(b)7

 § 12017

Indian Health Care Improvement Act (IHCIA)65

Nat'l Flood Ins. Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-448, 82 Stat. 572	24
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (ACA)	
§ 1001	5
§ 1311	5
§ 1401	5
§ 1402	5
§ 1501(a)(1)	27
§ 1501(a)(1)(D)	4
§ 1501(a)(2)(A)	28
§ 1501(a)(2)(C)	39
§ 1501(a)(2)(G)	39
§ 1501(a)(2)(H)	62
§ 1501(b)	5, 45
§ 1511	5
§ 1513	5
§ 2001	5
§ 2001(a)	7
§ 2001(a)(2)	7
§ 2001(a)(3)	7
§ 2001(b)	8
§ 2304	8
§ 10221	65
Second Militia Act of 1792, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 271	26

Social Security Act of 1965, Title XIX, 42 U.S.C. § 1396 et seq.	6
Idaho Code Ann. § 39-9003.....	41
Utah Code Ann. § 63M-1-2505.5	41
Va. Code. Ann. § 38.2-3430.1:1	41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Budget of the United States Government: State-by-State Tables Fiscal Year 2010.....	6
Centers For Medicare & Medicaid Servs., National Health Expenditures 2009 Highlights (2011).....	28
Cong. Budget Office, <i>The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate To Buy Health Insurance</i> (1994)	23
Cong. Budget Office, <i>The Long-Term Budget Outlook</i> (June 2010).....	6
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Requiring Individuals To Obtain Health Insurance: A Constitutional Analysis</i> (2009)	24
Edmund L. Andrews, <i>Economists See a Limited Boost from the Stimulus</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 7, 2009.....	25
The Federalist No. 45 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	22
John Klemm, Ph.D., <i>Medicaid Spending: A Brief History</i> , 22 Health Care Fin. Rev. 105 (Fall 2000).....	6
Julie Stone et al., <i>Medicaid and the State Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP) Provisions in PPACA</i> , Cong. Research Serv., April 28, 2010.....	8
Michael Cooper, <i>From Obama, the Tax Cut Nobody Heard Of</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 19, 2010.....	25
Richard S. Foster, <i>Estimated Financial Effects of the “Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,”</i> Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Apr. 22, 2010.....	68
